11740 Federal Register / Vol. 83, No. 52 / Friday, March 16, 2018 / Notices
1 All references to EPCA in this document refer
to the statute as amended through the EPS
Improvement Act of 2017, Public Law 115–115
(January 12, 2018).
Manufacturers may also submit a
request for interim waiver pursuant to
the requirements of 10 CFR 430.27.

11741 Federal Register / Vol. 83, No. 52 / Friday, March 16, 2018 / Notices
2 For editorial reasons, upon codification in the
U.S. Code, Part B was redesignated as Part A.
3 Although illuminated exit signs are covered
products pursuant to EPCA, as a matter of
administrative convenience and to minimize
confusion among interested parties, DOE adopted
illuminated exit sign provisions into subpart L of
10 CFR part 431 (the portion of DOE’s regulations
dealing with commercial and industrial equipment)
because typically businesses, rather than
individuals, purchase them. 70 FR 60407, 60409
(Oct. 18, 2005).
4 A notation in this form provides a reference for
information that is in the docket of DOE’s review
of the notice of petition for waiver for Acuity from
DOE’s illuminated exit sign test procedure (Docket
No. EERE–2017–BT–WAV–0033–0008). This
notation indicates that the statement preceding the
reference was made by Philips, is included in
document number 7 in the docket, and appears at
page 1 of that document.
5 The following are the basic models for which
DOE grants a waiver: ECG 1F, ECG 1F HO, ECG 2F,
ECG 2F HO, ECR 1F, ECR 1F HO, ECR 2F, ECR 2F
HO, ECG LED 1F HO, ECG LED 2F HO, ECR LED
1F HO, ECR LED 2F HO, ECG LED 1F, ECG LED
2F, ECR LED 1F, ECR LED 2F, ECBG LED 1F, ECBG
LED 2F, ECBR LED 1F, ECBR LED 2F, LHD2D18G,
LHD2D18R, LHD2D36G, LHD2D36R, LHD2D72G,
LHD2D72R, LHD2S18G, LHD2S18R, LHD2S36G,
LHD2S36R, LHD2S72G, LHD2S72R, LHQM LED 1F
HO GREEN, LHQM LED 1F HO RED, LHQM LED
2F HO GREEN, LHQM LED 2F HO RED, LHQM LED
1F GREEN, LHQM LED 1F RED, LHQM LED 2F
GREEN, LHQM LED 2F RED, LHXNY W 1 R, LHXC
W 1 RW, LHXC W 2 RW, LHZ618 GREEN, LHZ618
RED, LHZ636 GREEN, LHZ636 RED, LHZ672
GREEN, LHZ672 RED, QM LED 1F GREEN, QM
LED 1F HO GREEN, QM LED 1F RED, QM LED 1F
HO RED, QM LED 2F GREEN, QM LED 2F HO
GREEN, QM LED 2F RED, QM LED 2F HO RED,
NXPCL 1F, and NXPCL 2F.
Energy (‘‘DOE’’) to regulate the energy
efficiency of a number of consumer
products and industrial equipment.
Title III, Part B 2 of EPCA established the
Energy Conservation Program for
Consumer Products Other Than
Automobiles, a program that includes
illuminated exit signs, which are the
subject of this Order. (42 U.S.C.
6295(w)) Under EPCA, DOE’s energy
conservation program consists
essentially of four parts: (1) Testing, (2)
labeling, (3) Federal energy conservation
standards, and (4) certification and
enforcement procedures.
The Federal testing requirements
consist of test procedures that
manufacturers of covered equipment
must use as the basis for: (1) Certifying
to DOE that their equipment complies
with the applicable energy conservation
standards adopted pursuant to EPCA (42
U.S.C. 6295(s)), and (2) making
representations about the efficiency of
that equipment (42 U.S.C. 6293(c)).